= ®
S LE EP TOURING C SSIS KIT

WORILED]CHAMPION



COEFITERR/CH—FYNEHELKROIEE.

HICEDHSICEVNE T CDF YNNI D—ILRF vV EF Y X—H—THBIATEDEEEE-HEAR/CH—TT,
AHEAEICIE S IELVMENL - B2 ETZL TR N s CTHFERICKLB I EDHEE T

Thank you for purchasing this Yokomo product. This high performance competition kit has been proudly manufactured by Yokomo - World Champion R/C car manufacturer.
Proper assembly of this product will provide fun, safe enjoyment.

R/C h—ZRZICHEULATIALHD FEHIR

BFER(RZLELT) B - E1TT DRI B FREEBDOH DI ERN B2 ZHEELTTEL,

M DFEE

OWNRDOVDBEFITIFEHIITHEWVWT FEW NS ILEBRZEERFHA
T% IERICBIRTT

OB DHIICHTABZEBENSD FEL A—FREHBE. A EHRBIE
ENGoiBalE. ITE 77—V ERABFCEHLEaDE TS
(AN

OHI DFIICHABZRET Coid 2RDFRNZE DT EMEN
TSI D HSRE T,

OHHH I TRRIF LB LEDNUEICEDET . REDRICUHTE
ENBICECIEEFERALTTIEV. X hvy—F 1 TJ7F%ER
IEIREERZHVEITDTIERELTTEL,

OIBRICIIFRLERMZEFERLCVE T WHEIN IS NcRE/ \—Y
ZRIvIDHHEEFEIDNBEELLDET . T HZLEWLELD
[TEBULTREL,

OTSAT AV I IN—YIEEZYIMT DIRIF. I LI BRmDIRIE
OB BDTERLTREL,

@ EIER SR ERENERIF R D EIF R L—RICENET DK SICHHIIT
THREL,

@R I—RERRENVICEED TTIEW BEER D P EITIREIC
O—RHEM T BEBIRT I o X, ERIRIGHERICEFINTLEL
EVaI—NEEDRBN®, MAEZE 2 [CREBHFBEWEED HDF
ED

OEL L DR EZT DL REMME N UILDETIERED T
PNCRBERIELEDBEDHDET,

OZEEF. ARICATDENT EZHERL BMRDRBVETIToT
TEL,

ETOER

@I IERR/CH—(FHHEADA. FHERAOkMZMZ HiENZAE—R
HHEDETIVBBDE T IL—ILEFOTCREFIBAP.R/CH—
AY—FyhTESETTEL,

O NEE, AFEDADKRITIED K DIFZFI ClIHET ICES BIEWNT
TELY,

OR/CH—[FEREZFIAT DA, ASH DS T IV TREDSZEER
ETDBENBDOF T HVEFTPERITEES, HRDEIFLL. E
EYDIEVGEFICESETTEL,

O@FEEICR/CH—ZESETLBADVDBEIF BEDELESIEL
KT FRHEERLE T . REZEENH TTREL,

OR/CH—FKEHWVNEFT . WDOE®. KIcFDDHDBPACTESE
BER/CAADIEND . RET BERHHDET

OR/CH—DERENERS . F YV PNILN 4 VIELIFBEE CRDE
T N\yTFU—ZEFEUIRBERTI O T, EEERD (CF =i
FLTTEL,

@EITHDR/CH—FBEHNERICIEDEDSHDF T . BRTT D

CREHHBZESVNTHS X YT FUAEEZLTREL,

ESESFIE

DIA Y HEET DLIIC. ADLICR/CH—EBEFT .

@RE—RIVNO—SDRA vFHOFFICiEO T\ DEEREIL TH
5. E—F—LN\vFU—EERHLET.

OFEEDT VT F = HIEL. 2 vF ZONICLE T . GEEHDERE
B TFHOCTVBEBIRTT . BICBEDSVRETHERALTTE
L)

@ZEHDRA v FZONICLET,

ETRTFIR
ORE—RIVRO—5ORAyFEOFFICLET .
@I TFU—DEFENLET.

@RIEMORA YFEOFFICL. PV T ERDET

INyFU—DHDbIREL

UNyFU—(CRBOHBEEICESEEALTTEL,)

O/\yFU—ERET B BECHAI T LD ENE LIS
T2 T TV X BB HSF CORBHRIFT TS,

@/\yFU—DRERIABRRERICHAL T TSV FEROR
BEEE CBRET & BEDEAERNT BRBMNGOE
., )\ U—BENS0EEMR 57 BEEHIELTTE .,

Q@ETED/I\WTFU—FBLEREICIEDE T . BiifERT /v
U—ZEHDEICIEDFET DT SHEREBVLVTHSRELTT
EW R ETEDIN\yFU—(FOY T3V BT BHECLoT,
PEAEE SRS B BN HRE T,

OB (T T U—ld—RD IS E—RICRTTIC. BFHTH
EHERAOEIGECIRTTTE,

E—5—0DmbiHL

(E—9—[CHEDSHABICEIEEALTTEL,)

@7 2VDNYTY—TE—5—DHS5ELZETDEBIRTY . E—
F—ABZERBLESRIROEHIBEOEASNEIDT. HLE—
F—DIV—04 V%9 BklE E—5—ZLohDEEL3~5EV
EETHhSEULLTTREL,

OE—Y—RBEPNEX T FIADUETT 5T DERAE—R
DL oD ETRRENESEDE T BEMICOU—=2T
U IS IUDRo CEIESIRT DEFEDAYTF Y AZLTRE
(AN

@ E—Y—DHEEICE o fcF PHZEEIRL TSV FVHNRET
BOEE—F—DMREZ T D CRIBHRE VT TEHL, thDR/C
XHERT RAICHIEDETT .

QETRDE—F—BIHBICHEVRELCEDE T ERETIDE
E—Y—ZBDIBRICEDEI DT AANBBZBEVTHSETL
TUTTREL,

PRECAUTIONS FOR SAFE ENJOYMENT OF YOUR R/C CAR

For children under the age of 13, parental guidance is recommended when running.

ASSEMBLY PRECAUTIONS

@®Do not assemble around small children. The parts can be
dangerous if accidentally swallowed.

@Check the contents carefully before assembly. Please contact
Customer Support if you happen to notice any defective or
missing items.

@®You will find the assembly process much easier by carefully
reading through the manual, and familiarizing yourself with the
instructions.

@®Many different tools are required during assembly. For safety
purposes, please use suitable tools. Exercise extra caution
when using a sharp tool such as a hobby knife.

@Many different materials are used for the parts. Use extra care
when handling parts with sharp edges, such as machined
metal parts.

@®\When cutting plastic parts, watch for any flying parts.

@Try to assemble any rotating parts or drivetrain parts as
smooth as possible.

@®Bundle wires neatly away from the ground or any moving
drivetrain components. Make sure that all wires are properly
connected to prevent shorting.

@®Unnecessary modifications may be unsafe and hinder
performance.

@Always paint in a well ventilated area away from flames.

PRECAUTIONS BEFORE RUNNING

@Yokomo R/C cars are built for competition use, and some
models may exceed speeds of 40km per hour. Practice
common sense and run the car in open safe places, or R/C
car tracks.

@®Do not run the car on public roads with high amounts of
traffic, or in areas that may cause an inconvenience to people
in that area.

@®R/C cars are controlled using a radio frequency. In a worst-
case scenario. radio interferences may cause loss of control.

@If others near you are running R/C cars, confirm that they are
not running on the same frequency.

@®R/C cars do not like water. Avoid running on rainy days, or
areas with water puddles. Exposure of the electronics to

water may cause loss of control or damage to the electronics.

@The drivetrain of an R/C car consists of many moving parts
like gears, belts, shafts, and tires. Avoid touching these areas
when the battery is connected.

@®Many parts of an R/C car will become hot after running. Allow
the parts to sufficiently cool before conducting any
maintenance.

BEGINNING A RUN

(MPlace the R/C car on a stand so the wheels are off the
ground.

@Confirm that the speed controller switch is OFF, and connect
the motor and battery.

(®Extend the transmitter antenna and turn the switch ON. (It is
unsafe to use a transmitter with low voltage. Make sure that
the transmitter batteries are good before running)

@Turn the speed controller switch ON.

FINISHING A RUN

@Turn the speed controller switch OFF.
(@Disconnect the battery.
@®Turn the transmitter switch OFF, and retract the antenna.

BATTERY USAGE

(Carefully read the instruction included with the batteries.)

@®When charging batteries, make sure that the surrounding area
is void of anything highly flammable. Also avoid charging in
high-temperature locations.

@®When charging batteries, frequently monitor the charging it
catch on fire. If the battery reaches 50 degrees Celcius or
more, stop charging.

@Batteries will become hot after running. Continuous use of the
battery pack may result in damage to the cells. Allow the
battery too cool down before re-charging. Using a battery
conditioner after running may prolong the life and performance
of the battery.

@Please do not discard old battery packs in the trash. Although
inconvenient, please locate a battery disposal center.

MOTOR USAGE

(Carefully read the instruction included with the motor.)

@Connecting a 7.2V battery directly to the motor can be very
dangerous. This may cause the internal parts of the motor to
break apart, causing some parts to fly out of the motor. To
break-in the motor, safely secure the motor and run the motor
at about 3-5V.

@®Motors require periodic maintenance. Slower speeds and
decreasend run times may indicate a worn-out motor.
Periodically clean the motor and change the brushes when
needed.

@Choose a gear ratio that matches the power characteristics
of the motor. Using a gear ratio unsuited to the characteris-
tics of the motor will not only prevent the motor from perform-
ing at its optimum, but may even cause damage to the other
electronics.

@Motors will generally become very hot after running. Continu-
ous running will reduce the life of the motor. Allow the motor
to sufficiently cool between each run.



\

[#B 3 TICWHELY]
ACCESSORIES AND TOOLS NEEDED FOR [MRTC BD101 ASSEMBLY

B ETOAICAIZEELVKOTELY 1
ADDITIONAL ITEMS REQUIRED FOR USE
(NOT INCLUDED IN KIT)
@ 2FvoxiTOR (1H—R 172 T4

H HzHEITS5ITE B
ASSEMNBLING TOOLS REQUIRED
(NOT INCLUDED IN KIT)

NALVTF

THO CHANNEL R/C SURFACE RADIO SYSTEM - d(l ——D] ﬂl-;"mﬂ&a()mmw -Omm)
AND ELECTRONIC SPEED CONTROL ILLEN WRENCH o 5 oun)
® EiTH AL Ii-PonyTU— ’ ) :
SQUARE EDGE Li-Po BATTERY PACK F ok ESA8—
® EIRNYT KBS s | =] St
BATTERY CHARGER (5. 5am & 7. Oum)
® EFRE—4— o
HOTOR @@ 5SHRLF
® 54 8L NEEDLE NOSE PLIERS
TIRES & WHEEL
® EFART 1 — =y /—
BODY é@ SIDE CUTTER
® K7 —BERNS—
BODY SPRAY PAINT )
@ 64EYTF E=foFy @% 'SeissoRs
64P PINION GEAR
Ay F—

A7 77777 S VM —____\

[

\

[IMRTC BD10Ol0#EZ+ADICREICSAICISAMZRS
ERUSIPHOIREBICIE> THEICHH LITTTFEo

For assembly, follow the figures and the instructions closely so
t+hat your [MRTC BD10] will perform at its best!!

\

2019-12-03

| Page-3 |

HOBBY KNIFE

B i E
CA(Cyanoacrylate) GLUE

~& |

By FIA-DTWWSIRE N
TOOLS (INCLUDED)

ST ) Jowsicit meven

TURNBUCLE WRENCH /




W3X10F 5on9k & &

IHAE

TOXI5~ 7950

(EHRE )

W3x108 Jon9k E R

10x15~ 7955

TN 547 b7

TN 7 b7

5555 50%

o

. —
=

(

M3x10 KerAw FER

<

IJ>7“
M2x8 MR yEVFER

10x15~7
P~
’é]

ar—

ey

KSAThyT

x4

T

DO‘IJZ

W

[ )LL)

75

{




( Zr)Le )
FYFIAAI #T500 X1

(FANVBOEEIE1.5¢)
(ZOREvHBhBECANS!)

&
M2mE 2 x4 @ ! @
H—CLHRAT! i d i
!

oY LHEDp!

-V YR CS-SLG @860 (BIF%)
Eﬁgliﬁﬁl:ﬁé

lIlI"II>

(BANFTANVETEIZHERS !




110 TRA—F%

@ ——X6 Ty ie—

(g }) —x1 Co)wr
U——)ﬂ EX8RFIYLY

T10Tan ¥ ¥

[X&hiAd; !
b 542 T -0 vy

.»~ )
i

| Page-6 |

lllll]ll»

8x12~" 7Y)°

5x8A"7YVY°




f \ FE ' BN IAY FICEMERHBY FTOT
[ 8—@ ORE ] A ICEEELTREL,

M3x6 MEX n7n’ Mayh (B)

M3x6 MER(FILI)

A A T!

M3x8 MEX

M3x15MEXR

M3x18MEX

Ak CRABTEL,

RGOS, BEEENE 18
ﬁo’c?él’\o

(77" a5A9E B)] (BTN mIME (W]

M3x6It" Z2 or TAIE™ A
tyF4UFRAIZM3x6 MER(PILE)
sy EEshTWES,

(W 970485 -R)

Ny F)—hILE—(R)

-—X2 RILE—AR—H—

@ -—X2 F =L E—

@ —x1 RILE—RR—Y—TL—

J

[ 97045 - (P)] [ 97045 - (R)]

| Page-7 |




t" 7]

3

[M3x84" 3A9 1 E° 2 x4 or 7K

-n Mayl (B)

=N Mgk (A

Tyn

7In

el B
R
&
NN
=7) L)
—_— ..nnl
X <
o §
173 ._A
<5l R\ I\
> el s 3 \ Zdi
o ) N A\'wnﬁa,.&\ /8
gl P [ @mﬂvﬁ\kﬁy
- 5 O S /AN
UE|F X e\ v ﬁ%’&*» iy
B33 & =)
~/J:ml/u m .4@4/9;
Ik H = ,/Uu
NS
o N
b
./

T -n° Bayh” (B)

M3x64" §uAy "t R

.
=
N
i
~< < °
.| e
. | i
-’ A
= < =
< )
A &= q.A
e i =
& 2 &
) = E
=
+#
=
=
—/

X X X X @

A0 Y VY| .n

v ow w0 Z

N oon  non m <

¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ E = 3

— KN N NN o N =

R AR B N~ T

._w B ¥ ¥ % % Y L9 3 o>

K | =2 = M Z

© v © 0 o ¥ ™ K¢ b

.w X X X X XN DN ¥ K ~ [N
@ ™ ™ ™ ™ 3_N DN Y X
= = = = SC D kR <

--X8

Gmmm -—X%8
Qi
@ —x3
O [

© —x4
--X4
-—X1

(
H)Iﬂm] —Xx2
G]mm] -—X1

G]mm] --X2

[ N)LHEE )
o)
—X2  KSATALE

FwR—\ I~y K(A)




Arr7ooavEE)

- —HEHEVER)
7\

T RL~O—45)y TRER T

@
Oz
=

G]mm] --X8
S 0

O
—x1

[ 8- DB )

M3x6 REU~AY FER

JAV k3w RT—

IxavirI—

N

o <
o

o

J

° &

O

L5

.’/"_'
= | =]

2L o FETHRELTFSL,)

YIS—N LI ANy ED
LEREHLDIVEHN




e

FEI

PCST 097

mEIZEE!

R\ FOR

IrEsI-§ Ak

M3x10 MEX

(i -3

M3Xx12MER

M3 X6 MEFX

M3 x6 HZo~ny FEX

|
N
X %
I K
s %
o |
N . )
| ._M O
NS ﬂ
X = (9
) 5 |o|R
®: ot
S X ;
) s~ |Off
| .Vlfn)H O|
zh w_«w//_smo_\ f_OU
1% ;
kL 2 e lol.
£ D AN
i@ty b
O /A

o

')‘\"Zf’jj—_jl/— -

MaXBILE" 2

<

(@ o
2 W\
£ A\
S i ) U N~

L

l|||||||.

Page-10

AEIEE

AR \,&%l 7




--X12
M3 x8 MEX
@ x4

0.5mm AR—4—

N~
PRTYY b RR——

[ £—© DONB )

/
%/’ --X8 YRAI9UbTuda
)

\
D --x4

M3x8 £y bR7Y 21—

(D —a

M4x8 v bRV a—

=
g
\@;

& __ & -2
= \\—ﬂ

S
y%

3. 5rmF2EEH T

3x8tybaya-

BRTYY FRR—H—A

\\#x%ﬁyhx&—v—NA

--X4
X8

A oF—HRTF—LEY
X8

55-330LG

L=%&f
G=0SJI»< ¥

l_

LI: ]] °

=3

Yyo7427-AR)

[239247" 922 (B3 7))

YA b AA" - (0. Smm)
$AVG2 FAA" - (1. Omm)

2390 2A° —4-A (0. Smm
A7y bAA" —4-A (1. Omm

CEESE D)

[7-82~" 4|

[#2291RA]

(HEE !

CEEED)

[M3x8mLE" 3]

[M3xBmLE" 2]

| Page-11 |

[B339047 v92 @3 F50)]

42370 bAA" =4 (0. 5rm)
A9 AA" - (1. Omm)




D ° ¥e) - —~
0 0 . @\ / N S
()W@_V!N\J, ¢s> @w%a..ﬁw \\\nh\\\ a 2 3
B , 0\// 05 Wi 3l a
\ u'yaf\o___ NS, - &|[u N}
O eV v mhdN Oy ° =||& &
4 Oy H s ) i3 ®
— N‘» ‘l Q / Iﬁ/ .\‘ ) ©) -
i A\ 7 W,? - A e :
: ’/ , .Vh/-(\,\/M\o«/ux ./,.&QJ./ - PN 7 —
.\\\,//@M/ W) ile @Bl ° - .
SRF= [ SB[ L olke E @
bmﬂ.‘ﬁ.h’w uﬂ\\‘.@x o) g © 0 eoy D .
~ 7 JI N %6@ _|O\
W s

CHRICEITET)

[

YL

@

]

DY W
00 W’)/

:x.l‘m\f

[

5 u H - o\\
% ||# 8 x g 7\\ ORI\
< =z 12

= t . {

&) \2 3

|
i !
2 i
L o< 2 & X ~ o~
™ .n % T K N a A o
._H\Am t 23 B w L “© = . .
A4 A A A N - -
W 3 H X H H H 2 N
X Es U u A © | |
Sz i :% % % i Tel
= © YE ¥ \
b D D\
©) Y QA
| o« © < < & & .
X X X X KD K D
® 00 1 -
] X X —
’ w@@ S




f [ &£—© OAT ] \
Gmmm —X2  M3x10 K2rAyFER
@ —x2 @ —x2

FUTELHT—(S) XUV HS—(L)
__x2 @ ——X4

7wie—(0.1mm) Twie—(0.2mm)

= D —x4
—x4 RANULNTEY
e (o --x4

M& FASFYE  Moxs 4y FRo1ya—

AT ZR—t— DEE A Nwi=Lalr S
A s

(D
!@ glfé‘ — x4

ZAY A=Y L w7 FERE)

—

)N T FGEEFE)

© ||

‘ a2 bNT v 7O ' (2ty FMEYET.) Giws n7 yTizidEEHY)

(Favbazn’ -4o47h)

Py hAP-F I L]

45X M [LA(EM] TT.

AU 1T 37 (1)

F05°E vh5-(S)

NN ——x2 5X10_F7YLY

& RFFYTHIAYY

CCETTRLY D))

(FL4G)( 0G )
F=2o0J8

L=%@f
a4=-Xv239-48E
G=0SI»TR
O=UPN\J—-12JOE

CS-BG

F AR ETHIATHESIE
SYITYREES>TFELN

480 THLRATEEY. )




2ty FEYET.)

4-un" 99T

ZIZHRAEL D

HT 197" 1

v

AFTYUY 07" $497 (R)

7

£
Q

=
N
DS

N>

N3
ST

N
L

)

T94- (0. Tmm

_,)
0
i, %
&
s
=
L
A
o \
N )
>
» O
_ SN
S s el
DI 2 0 1 B
X022 T s 2 p b o= N K
A A A O
I\V_s_n_mpoﬂoﬂaﬂoﬂ(#}%l
9>yxxzx___
M co # g g2 ¥ LR —
X o .
@ 673 = ®© 9w’ o N NN
M3+T_u0112_.J.22
X X
|
| |

[ —x4

—x4
—Xx2

--X6

—x2

X2

-—X2

—Xx2

@ —x4

A=y I ILLF

\/

J< ..P
a..l A

REHAHIMITET)

ZHRAE )

(K347 w971

1 A B D ER

Hn? #4071

A
AL

D

@

1Thy TRy )

(k35

S51UDO~A

Sia+

FE
DESATHhy TRy MMZIEIRBT

)

T94- (0. Tmm

Y5-4R7-4E" Y (L)

N9
Y

(T3 V) EZEBRICLTTEL,

Y
G

o

— LIV FXey THRAERY TIH,
WTTFXW

A7 a3 OBIRICICHERALETOT

&

ELTSH

@




7 [ X—© OAB ] N
IDlmm -—x2 Gmm] -—x4

M3x6 MEZX M3 X6 REZ Ay FEX

Ofp-—n  Ofp

Oy FTY RKAR—IL(S) Oy FITY RR—)L(M)
Ofm —xs @y —x1
Oy FTy FR—IL 20mm Z—\y )L

QT T - %2
39mm B—2/Nv 2L

——><2 —x2 ——><1

(2ty FEYET.)

[Fpzob]  [39mmi-un"9hm] K -vb]

N — 0 I

24. 5mm

CETINTEED)
[ -p1ob S)] [20mmi-un"9hm] (K RIvb (S)

® C=oED

1. 6mm

XEATHIY—RITLYRSHABRLDBETY,

1.0mm AR—H— 1.5mm AR—H— 2 .0mm AR—H—

Y—Rk—2
o (BHAEIBEA>TWVWET, )
|:| -—-X4 EX8RFIYLY
- <
s

F E VAN
H NATIY
S.K |¥>Y7J7/KO/JR

©

RO —HRR—VIZERHEAASTVET,
HFRAYTSA—D—ICELETERVUTEL,

| Page-15 |

5x8A"7Uuy°

5x8A" 7Y45°

M3x64" oAy} k' 2




M3x6%" 4uayb t° A

)
i

i

ST
| m'mi wl\nlllN /
A\

e

L/ - .,Pr/~|
%ﬁ\

g5, o0 4

IlII"II>

77
L
\w.\/‘,&
g&./,‘t.vvc.

7R N

KoL

§-un' yHMLvF

Z /2

VA /B NE




N\ SR 2 7

7 X

2
e

RSNIZ @ . 2
\\ARTEE W\ Y 4 )4

VAN

, &:
N\
/&%ﬁﬁj\

S

D

NN

! —F v FRBOZKE R ORPOLIHIF &
EEALTLSAYEEELTTFS

b o

10°

IEH L%,
EFs5LTTFEL,

k2
10

Y—ARO=—a—
Y—HRhk—2%

.a f
—P
= _% A_
g 1)
8 ®
= =3
7 i
A X
Y n¢
KK w { =
. o
A A ® » %
._HAE =] =] I3 ¥ o
.w © © N E @ -
X X Y X X
@ ™ ™ [y ~_J ™ ™
= s E gl = =
® %
|
_ +

--X3

&«

(
H)Iﬂm] —x3
|Dmm] —x3
®

Gmm --X1

-—X1

J

&vl.hl.«.@a\ w%,f/)// A
- LY iy W,N/ \ A
- J el NG
A A T AN
&2 (7 _N

<

>

._:A

3
3

[M3x6%" gungh "R or TH

FI:’XJ

M3 x6 REUAY

tyT4 oI
(Zrz)8rARABShTLET,

(

t" 2 x4]

3
B

[M3x6F" 4oA9k E*2 or 7H

REZEFBEIRERLET,)

&«

M3x6 K2~y FER

—X12

iy

M3x6 REZrAy FER

(7L

Gm[m] —Xx8

)

TV

T i—

-—X1

M3x6%" oAy £* R x4

J)m

P

TIn -7 9%

U0

&8
=

& /T




7 [ 55— ORE ) \ CETINTEED)
Gm[g —X2  M3x6 REuAyEER
Gmmm] X2  M3x8 HErAvEFEX
MO T --x4 DAl S
——><6 “><2

1.5m AR—H— 2.0mm AR—H—

,:, —x4 @ -—-x8

2mm EY 5

@-—xz O -x &)

oy vy(L) oy 2y(8) YT EAAF

—%x4 -—-X4
FryTIVE Tyuni—Fvy7 :{ g (1)mm E?DSA)
( ~ . 1mm (V¥
A7 &y "

XEMNEHRShTWETOTCHEABEROD

CEXPE TR XX

ATV ThyT BEE LTHBELVTFELY,
@ @——X%Z @ ——X8

FU—TU K BoR—T 2 FR—)L

--X4 -—X4

FovARFy b

o0y27(é13)

57

TS

<z

s
5
2%

“9

55

74
Z5

3
oS0 050
Y

5

25
SIS
0%
K3

SR
).’40:.
%

LS

TR
%5
g5
23
OO,
N
X
S
KL
090‘.
S
$
XE
3 g
R4
LS

Zs
i
Yo%

%5
208
N
<
oo

PASRRN::|
—-%x2  IatLesTsAT
[2.4—2.9]

e

25
5
XS
S8
IS
555
SIS
I
A
2SS
K
R
QO‘A"’
¢S
S,

Vs
0:_
S
o

o
::3‘»
5
oSTaesses
R
IR
SRR
I
5
SIS s \ &
i)
Ky
SES
oy
SR
000’0

X
X
%0
XS
S5

N S
LK
KOS
15

T3
S
IS 3
L
S5
"
P
KIS
0050 %
',':‘:0 Q:
PIOISS
LIRS
00:.*9
N
RS

1%
0

%

Lyt
\ 2Ty [2. 2.75]j

[ Z1ILER )
SUI8—Z 1) #350 —X1

IWI AZEISEER !




\ é AN
NN\ARE SNy
/,, 0 ( 4 é‘.l‘.\H

i/

)

A

0N T 4F AR

1. Smman” -4-

M3x6%" §uagb E° R

X F—

19
i

& 3

g ?

= g

i 20
e
£ S
U
T RN
13 A
| B R fh

» SNy Teelg

N | -~
N > N K PAY _
Y 4 A X L o
Q J - SHEF _ i
XN \.&«?J;... ; i H 2o [x \ EN
S [T ol ERR1H I !
p & L X7 AP & < —_ - ) ¥ sl
1 BN 8 EVACIHITSY: 2
0D/ <N o BECINNE R B
\\\)‘w/,/t/l\v\:\ S ola| s o
4 //( /‘\\\ L o|n|o|= n
A 3 @ 4B
A ( / - ® _ o °
n_ﬂ. -+ © ‘\_,A o N o 3 ) —
B A Ry R “lol% X
B o - A= R N iloll i
w N hd ! © I %4 <”_
= 4 H |
s A2 i
hY = N P
(m
N
-

7




< b tu\\;_“v \u N\
VIS 77 o)
X /b

Y
NS ; /vﬂ.\ *

3
VA J.\ Y

O

. ‘ -]
/‘ﬁ P N
v/ T &
Vi — Mh.__._h_ H
.,@W _u_\ﬁ. | S
7/ < ar
m_.m../ \\\\ o_ o_
M | S ¥ <
Him ¥ro
218 v B
| I 4o
<l g
¥ _LW o.._vM °
€ NESP S
=) WAV EH
b oF i Y
4o 3
UANESE
fsEWE
Hila> =
SUE &
FULIW
| Ly
[ &sNS®
Ll |
KHE»KH

-k

_-Ihk"

e WA
N D) 9

:E_
BECHBTZL

IS

T
e'
S

Bli& CRE
—45—H5

3

(@EmmIE

.‘W)!', (D

G0 DI

/
|\ ) S~ /fF

: 2wl : fE
R = o SN~ " A
= % 5 \\\\\ﬁ\ * w5 L% W B owob &
x i g L /I ¢ Founy s @ 5 Eup 2
- * m » i iz —~ Ll h\.m._ﬁ N Py oSt
=z & = \ /), L)) gl MAPY x § opw
e = N AT SO *E | j> H E Hme
- /R NI 2| J42&% 5 % 33M
£ /,, St \\\m\ﬂ} S B2lel B o HEL
\ o @ % S B dmv
AN K B Q) | #2
NEL || ] o e the # .Y «em
NOREN W2 ERN Ao | ke
R/ — BT MUY v
X Hi LR . Dyt b
) U AR5 b B
@ L3iQ ._f‘u r4u 7L¥U N
N =
P\\ N ehn_n .7¢ n__..._ﬁ\l b —
NS #Ho & & e




4)
(
7
Ny
\ ,.. ]
0= §q)

.
X

0

—
—

<N
A \o
A\v q/

N7/l
W=
o/

ABTFEL.

Al

A\

.
SN
Y3y

: .7

Y1, ,va

7
Ehthy F1)

CEES

Ehthy k1)

CEEd

A TBREVBEEAY F 1) @i\

g |3

1=~

=] |
i3
1J

Al

-

HENY k)

~ A

FoTTFREASZRAMDESIZT Y

TN b

#HWH 1 cm
FFRATEIDY FAEDI

\_ (7>

FoTHNRA T

T

WL, %

-

~

lxhy bk

T4 THRRWNE

[ £—0® ONB )

IDmm] X1

M3x6 MEX

FUFFIYU R TL—k

=

=

A
R
NES
|| 8
2 e
i
< &
hd

Y

J

FUTFTIUR
O (ZER) (72 ) OBRERBROMET—T%

-—X1

]

FE!

N
I~
_.@]
Bl o
|| R
m@
> §
I
Al
~
&
S
AL

’

FERALSYy—UICLoMY EEAELTTEL,
EEEZEI)—FT—HBETHRIBLTEC L,

i LRI

~

FHANISKLKBYETS, )

@FH1=7 T T BITEHE

FBELTTFSEL.
@y TU—=FL— FEshi

W& S EISHIC

—

ABTEL

IE I

TETWEY,

W77
RO 4

g

BLi-PonyT

2

—

N
/

<)

A
¢

7
A

= =) —5




-~

4 L& DRI
FEEELET,

Tt

~

BAYDY A FEDHLC Y, K
BEIEER E R LAH

[FHRAHET

T VIC

— ARV TCERRAH, FAYDYTERAINLD

IRAN A UF—RARUDEAMESRABRT S, )

2ALXIZA 2T

R A XD
(B4v

o
#
m
¥
<

)78l

6 )
L 76N
- ‘\ 1ZJ\! N )
\/4. 7A o~ K 4
L = % / D

L v/,
i )
E e
s
o m
E
&
A )
= E
i 2
m
oy
)
Z
—P
1
B
1)
m
oR

=

b

A

BN o

RIn! N
S(%
1|
=1 |
i | [t
&[N
1l
Hilx
SUNS
R







BD-10 Exploded View

B10-630C

BB-850P
B10-6300
SG-A64110

ZC-8320

B10-630M
BB-1280P

B10-500GM

B9-501MCS
ZC-BH310
BB-1510P

B89.54C1 ZC-F28TPH
B7-8 B9-501GS
B9-S6 &Y HLnd . 3 BB-1510P
@ B10-58D
© " ggsiia

ZC-A3615B

: 5758 B9-016
_
ZC-BH36 =N\

‘

B10-S55 7C-F38

B10-848
B10-S7S

BS-206MH

> ZC-A36058
ZC-F318 @ B9-32UAT9 ™\
2CF315 l ZC-BH38(A) ©

B10-SSP24
(Front)
B10-SSP23

(Rear)

@ B7-S3516
B9-S6 s
'Q\ B7-S8

Shock Set: B10-SSS20

B8-206MH
ZC-A3615B

ZC-BH38(A)
B8-206MH

ZC-A3615B

ZR-200G
B9-32UB19 \
© B9-204
m‘g}: 5 NS &
D v/ SIS f? B8-203RA
7c-A36208 ZC-BH38A " we) ZCF36

2 O\ 205538
\ZC-A36158
B7-S8

B10-017 Z£C-BH38

ZC-A3620B

/



ZC-SS34 7(C-SS833
Z0-F312 B9-118GP

/" B9-412RE .
S CMGDW BB-630P
ZC-A36208B / /(

ZC-S833
ZC-A3625B

ZC-BH36

76-8320
BB-730-4
ZC-S320
ZC-BH35 s
) @ B8-206MH /%
m £ebmdt ; B9-412RE
B9-32LB19 zomzow 0, I/ 2 §
ZC-A3620B /
% | ZC-A3625B 4/ % s BS-5000P
¢ ) B10-118CP versal: B9-010RA
%E ZC-A36058/ @ gjm
o B9-PCS-02
& ZCF36 &

B10-412FW

¥ DRB-010TPC
B9-014458 B8-206MH
ZC-A3610B
% o/ B9-415R
B7-010A

BB-1050P

ZC-F36
7C-5533 ZC-F36A ZC-F310
" BB-630P g
S aas 20-5534 @g— B9-203B
B9-412RE ZC+36 4
/ & ZC-F36A ;
M ZC-A36208B

onw 1O
BB-1050P { @

/ B10-011
ZC-BH36 B8-206SSH B8-206MH ZG-8310 e Z5-011TSB
B8-206MH /% BQ-ZO]LBA\% g JoBhos  B9-207 B9-009AR 59 @ ZC-N4FBK
B9-412RE - @ 2CA3610B' @2 @i cossa D
FERr T Vands X «
Dy o o
88-2068Hﬁ% W B10-002

B9-016
RC-313M

BB-850P

= \.BB-850P

B9-202SBA . e
- ZG-F38
BB-850P ZC-A36058 ‘ »

BRMRERRN [ X=X o B7-S8

BD-009BR W T o\ \zcA36158

BS—SO]W NEY \ zcssas
<

S B10-301S
=\ B10-30205

% B10-30210

Bp, 2efee

B9-500DP B9-010TW

W BB-1050P
; BO-414B
ZC-A3620B
B9-414CS
B9-010BW BO-47155
B9-010TW

. B9-201P

B9-001F

ZC-A3605B
ZC-5548

B10-008F F
B-OTOAW Sl  esi0s0p
BD-009BR ZS-011NM_—Fg 47401 p 7C-S50S
} Front Universal: B9-010Fw ~ £G-S40S S ﬁo1 1TSB

) )\ B9-301BS

ZC-F38



{BD10 GEAR RATIO (B4pitch)>

2nd RATIO SPUR
1900|175 |76 |77 |78 | 79 |80 |81 |82 |83 |84 |85 |86 |87 |88 |89 90 |91 |92 |93 | 94 | 95
23 |6.196 |6.278 |6.361 |6.443 |6.526 |6.609 |6.691 |6.774 |6.857 |6.939 | 7.022 |7.104 |7.187 |7.270 |7.352 | 7.435 | 7.517 | 7.600 | 7.683 | 7.765 | 7.848
24 |5.938 |6.017 |6.096 |6.175 |6.254 |6.333 |6.413 |6.492 |6.571 |6.650 |6.729 |6.808 |6.888 |6.967 | 7.046 | 7.125 | 7.204 | 7.283 | 7.363 | 7.442 | 7.521
25 156.700 |5.776 |5.852 |5.928 |6.004 [6.080 |6.156 [6.232 |6.308 [6.384 |6.460 [6.536 |6.612 [6.688 |6.764 [6.840 |6.916 [6.992 | 7.068 |7.144 | 7.220
26 |5.481 |5.654 |5.627 |5.700 |5.773 |5.846 |5.919 |5.992 |6.065 |6.138 |6.212 |6.285 |6.358 |6.431 |6.504 |6.577 |6.650 |6.723 |6.796 |6.869 |6.942
27 |5.278|5.348 |5.419 |5.489 | 5559 |5.630 |5.700 |5.770 |5.841 |5911 |5.981 |6.052 |6.122 |6.193 |6.263 |6.333 |6.404 |6.474 |6.544 |6.615 |6.685
28 |5.089 |5.157 |5.225 |5.293 |5.361 |5.429 |5.496 |5.564 |5.632 |5.700 |5.768 |5.836 |5.904 |5.971 |6.039 |6.107 |6.175 |6.243 |6.311 |6.379 |6.446
29 14914 4979 |5.045 [5.110|5.176 |5.241 |5.307 |5.372 |5.438 |5.503 |5.569 [5.634 |5.700 [5.766 |5.831 [5.897 |5.962 [6.028 |6.093 |6.159 |6.224
30 [4.750 |4.813 |4.877 |4.940 |5.003 |5.067 |5.130 |5.193 |6.257 |5.320 |5.383 |5.447 |6510 |5.573 |6.637 |5.700 |5.763 |5.827 |5.890 |5.953 |6.017
31 |4597 |4.658 |4.719 |4.781 |4.842 |4.903 |4.965 |5.026 |5.087 |5.148 |5.210 |5.271 |5.332 |5.394 |5.455 |5.516 |5577 |5.639 |5.700 |5.761 |5.823
32 |4.453 4513|4572 |4.631 |4.691 |4.750 |4.809 |4.869 |4.928 |4.988 |5.047 |5.106 |5.166 |5.225 |5.284 |5.344 |5.403 |5.463 |5.522 |5.581 |5.641
33 |4.318 |4.376 |4.433 |4.491 |4.548 |4.606 |4.664 |4.721 |4.779 |4.836 |4.894 |4.952 [5.009 |5.067 |5.124 |5.182 |5.239 |5.297 |5.355 [5.412 |5.470
34 [4.191 |4.247 |4.303 |4.359 |4.415 |4.471 |4.526 |4.582 |4.638 |4.694 |4.750 |4.806 |4.862 |4.918 |4.974 |5.029 |5.085 |5.141 |5.197 |5.253 | 5.309
35 [4.071 |4.126 |4.180 |4.234 |4.289 |4.343 |4.397 |4.451 |4.506 |4.560 |4.614 |4.669 |4.723 |4.777 |4.831 |4.886 |4.940 |4.994 |5.049 |5.103 |5.157
36 [3.958 |4.011 |4.064 |4.117 |4.169 |4.222 |4.275 |4.328 |4.381 |4.433 |4.486 |4.539 |4.592 |4.644 |4.697 |4.750 |4.803 |4.856 |4.908 |4.961 |5.014
37 13.851 |3.903 |3.954 [4.005 |4.057 [4.108 |4.159 |4.211 |4.262 [4.314 |4.365 |4.416 |4.468 |4.519 |4.570 |4.622 |4.673 |4.724 |4.776 |4.827 |4.878
38 [3.750 | 3.800 |3.850 | 3.900 | 3.950 |4.000 |4.050 |4.100 |4.150 |4.200 |4.250 |4.300 |4.350 |4.400 |4.450 |4.500 |4.550 |4.600 |4.650 |4.700 |4.750
39 [3.654 |3.703 |3.751 |3.800 |3.849 | 3.897 |3.946 | 3.995 |4.044 |4.092 |4.141 |4.190 |4.238 |4.287 |4.336 |4.385 |4.433 |4.482 |4.531 |4.579 |4.628
40 |3.563 |3.610 |3.658 |3.705 | 3.753 |3.800 | 3.848 |3.895 | 3.943 |3.990 |4.038 |4.085 |4.133 |4.180 |4.228 |4.275 |4.323 |4.370 |4.418 |4.465 |4513
41 |3476 3522|3568 (3615 |3.661 |3.707 |3.754 |3.800 |3.846 |3.893 |3.939 |3.985 |4.032 |4.078 |4.124 |4.171 |4.217 |4.263 |4.310 |4.356 |4.402
w 42 [3.393 13438 3483|3529 |3.574 |3619 |3.664 |3.710 |3.7565 |3.800 | 3.845 |3.890 |3.936 |3.981 |4.026 |4.071 |4.117 |4.162 |4.207 |4.252 |4.298
w 43 |3.314 |3.358 |3.402 |3447 |3.491 |3535 |3.579 |3.623 |3.667 |3.712 | 3.7566 |3.800 |3.844 |3.888 |3.933 |3.977 |4.021 |4.065 |4.109 |4.153 |4.198
% 44 13.239 |3.282 |3.325 |3.368 |3.411 |3.455 |3.498 |3.541 |3.584 |3.627 |3.670 |3.714 |3.757 |3.800 |3.843 | 3.886 |3.930 |3.973 |4.016 |4.059 |4.102
W 45 18.167 |3.209 |3.251 |3.293 |3.336 |3.378 |3.420 |3.462 |3.504 |3.647 |3.589 |3.631 |3.673 |3.716 |3.7568 |3.800 | 3.842 |3.884 |3.927 |3.969 |4.011
46 [3.098 |3.139 |3.180 |3.222 |3.263 |3.304 | 3.346 |3.387 |3.428 |3470 |3.511 |3552 |3.693 |3.635 |3.676 |3.717 |3.769 |3.800 |3.841 |3.883 |3.924
47 13.082 |3.072 |3.113 |3.153 |3.194 |3.234 |3.274 |3.315 |3.355 |3.396 | 3.436 |3477 |3517 |3557 3598 |3.638 |3.679 |3.719 |3.760 |3.800 | 3.840
48 |2.969 |3.008 |3.048 |3.088 |3.127 |3.167 | 3.206 |3.246 | 3.285 |3.325 | 3.365 |3.404 | 3.444 |3.483 |3.523 |3.563 |3.602 |3.642 |3.681 |3.721 |3.760
49 12.908 |2.947 |2.986 |3.024 |3.063 |3.102 |3.141 |3.180 |3.218 |3.257 |3.296 |3.335 |3.373 |3.412 |3.451 |3.490 |3.529 |3.567 | 3.606 |3.645 | 3.684
50 [2.850 |2.888 |2.926 |2.964 |3.002 |3.040 |3.078 |3.116 |3.1564 | 3.192 |3.230 | 3.268 |3.306 | 3.344 |3.382 | 3.420 |3.458 | 3.496 |3.534 |3.5672 |3.610
51 |2.794 |2.831 |2.869 |2.906 |2.943 |2.980 |3.018 |3.055 |3.092 |3.129 |3.167 |3.204 |3.241 |3.278 |3.316 | 3.353 |3.390 | 3.427 |3.465 | 3.602 | 3.539
52 |2.740 |2.777 |2.813 |2.850 | 2.887 |2.923 | 2.960 | 2.996 |3.033 |3.069 |3.106 |3.142 |3.179 |3.215 |3.252 | 3.288 | 3.325 | 3.362 |3.398 | 3.435 |3.471
53 |2.689 [2.725 |2.760 |2.796 | 2.832 [2.868 |2.904 [2.940 |2.975 [3.011 |3.047 |3.083 |3.119 |3.155 |3.191 [3.226 |3.262 |3.298 |3.334 |3.370 | 3.406
54 12.639 [2.674 |2.709 |2.744 |2.780 |2.815 |2.850 |2.885 |2.920 [2.956 |2.991 [3.026 |3.061 [3.096 |3.131 [3.167 |3.202 |3.237 |3.272 |3.307 |3.343
55 [2.591 |2.625 |2.660 |2.695 |2.729 |2.764 |2.798 | 2.833 |2.867 |2.902 |2.936 |2.971 |3.005 |3.040 |3.075 |3.109 |3.144 |3.178 |3.213 |3.247 |3.282
56 |2.545 |2.579 |2613 |2.646 |2.680 |2.714 |2.748 |2.782 |2.816 |2.850 |2.884 |2.918 |2.952 |2.986 |3.020 | 3.054 |3.088 |3.121 |3.155 |3.189 |3.223
57 12500 [2.633 |2.567 |2.600 |2.633 |2.667 |2.700 |2.733 |2.767 |2.800 |2.833 |2.867 |2.900 [2.933 |2.967 [3.000 |3.033 [3.067 |3.100 [3.133 |3.167
58 |2.457 |2.490 |2.522 |2.555 |2.588 |2.621 |2.653 |2.686 |2.719 |2.752 |2.784 |2.817 |2.850 [2.883 |2.916 [2.948 |2.981 [3.014 |3.047 [3.079 |3.112
59 2415 |2.447 |2.480 |2512 |2.544 |2.576 |2.608 |2.641 |2.673 |2.705 |2.737 |2.769 | 2.802 |2.834 |2.866 |2.898 |2.931 |2.963 |2.995 |3.027 |3.059
60 [2.375 |2.407 |2.438 |2.470 |2.502 |2.5633 |2.565 |2.5697 |2.628 |2.660 |2.692 |2.723 |2.755 |2.787 |2.818 |2.850 |2.882 |2.913 |2.945 |2.977 | 3.008
61 |2.336 |2.367 |2.398 [2.430 |2.461 |2.492 |2.523 |2.654 |2.585 [2.616 |2.648 [2.679 |2.710 [2.741 |2.772 |2.803 |2.834 [2.866 |2.897 |2.928 |2.959
62 [2.298 |2.329 |2.360 |2.390 |2.421 |2.452 |2.482 |2.513 |2.544 |2.574 |2.605 |2.635 |2.666 |2.697 |2.727 |2.758 |2.789 |2.819 |2.850 |2.881 |2.911
63 [2.262 |2.292 |2.322 |2.352 |2.383 |2.413 |2.443 |2.473 |2.503 | 2.633 | 2.563 |2.594 |2.624 |2.654 |2.684 |2.714 |2.744 |2.775 | 2.805 | 2.835 | 2.865
64 |[2.227 |2.256 |2.286 |2.316 |2.345 |2.375 |2.405 |2.434 |2.464 |2.494 |2.523 |2.553 |2.583 |2.613 |2.642 |2.672 |2.702 |2.731 |2.761 |2.791 |2.820

REATOIE—Y—DRRICKD 7 v (=T vFEOFFNELED XTI DT LR EFERBENELEDBENDDFT.

*Above available range depends on the motor shape because of the interference for the upper decks.




GEAR

96 | 97 | 98 | 99 100|101 102|103 104|105 106|107 108 109|110 (111|112 (113|114 |115|116
7.930 |8.013 |8.096 |8.178 |8.261 |8.343 (8.426 |8.509 |8.591 |8.674 |8.757 [8.839 |8.922 |9.004 |9.087 |9.170 |9.262 |9.335 |9.417 |9.500 [9.583 | 23
7.600 |7.679 |7.7568 |7.838 |7.917 | 7.996 |8.075 |8.164 |8.233 |8.313 |8.392 (8471 |8.550 |8.629 |8.708 |8.788 |8.867 |8.946 |9.025 |9.104 (9.183 | 24
7.296 |7.372|7.448 |7.524 |7.600 | 7.676 |7.752 |7.828 | 7.904 | 7.980 |8.056 |8.132 |8.208 |8.284 |8.360 |8.436 |8.512 |8.588 |8.664 |8.740 |8.816 |25
7.015 |7.088 |7.162 | 7.235 | 7.308 | 7.381 |7.454 |7.527 | 7.600 |7.673 | 7.746 |7.819 | 7.892 | 7.965 |8.038|8.112 |8.185 |8.258 |8.331 |8.404 (8477 | 26
6.756 |6.826 |6.896 |6.967 | 7.037 |7.107 |7.178 |7.248 | 7.319 | 7.389 | 7.459 | 7.530 | 7.600 | 7.670 | 7.741|7.811 | 7.881 | 7.952 |8.022 |8.093 (8.163 |27
6.514 |6.582 |6.650 |6.718 |6.786 |6.854 (6.921 |6.989 | 7.057 |7.125 | 7.193 |7.261 |7.329 | 7.396 | 7.464 | 7.532 | 7.600 | 7.668 | 7.736 | 7.804 |7.871 | 28
6.290 |6.355 |6.421 |6.486 |6.552 |6.617 |6.683 |6.748 |6.814 |6.879|6.945 |7.010|7.076 |7.141 |7.207 |7.272 |7.338 | 7.403 | 7.469 | 7.534 | 7.600 | 29
6.080 |6.143 |6.207 |6.270 |6.333 |6.397 [6.460 |6.523 |6.587 |6.650 |6.713 |6.777 |6.840 |6.903 |6.967 | 7.030 | 7.093 | 7.157 | 7.220 | 7.283 | 7.347 | 30
5.884 |5.945 |6.006 |6.068 |6.129 |6.190 [6.252 |6.313 |6.374 |6.435 |6.497 |6.558 |6.619 |6.681 |6.742|6.803 |6.865 |6.926 |6.987 | 7.048 | 7.110 | 31
5.700 |5.759 |6.819 |5.878 |5.938 |5.997 |6.056 |6.116 |6.175 |6.234 |6.294 |6.353 |6.413 |6.472 |6.5631 |6.591 |6.650 |6.709 |6.769 |6.828 |6.888 | 32
5627 |5.585 |5.642 |5.700 |5.758 |5.815 |5.873 |5.930 |5.988 |6.045 |6.103 |6.161 |6.218 |6.276 |6.333|6.391 |6.448 |6.506 |6.564 [6.621 |6.679 |33
5.365 |6.421 |5.476 |5.532 |5.588 |5.644 |5.700 |5.756 |5.812 |5.868 |5.924 |5.979 |6.035 |6.091 |6.147 |6.203 |6.2569 |6.315 |6.371 |6.426 |6.482 | 34
5211 |5.266 |5.320 |5.374 |5.429 |5.483 |5.537 |5.591 |5.646 |5.700 |5.754 |6.809 |5.863 |5.917 |5.971 |6.026 |6.080 |6.134 |6.189 |6.243 [6.297 | 35
5.067 |5.119 |56.172 |5.225 |5.278 |5.331 |5.383 |5.436 |5.489 |5.542 |5.594 |5.647 |5.700 |5.753 |5.806 | 5.858 |5.911 |5.964 |6.017 |6.069 |6.122 | 36
4.930 |4.981 |5.032 |5.084 |5.135 |5.186 |5.238 |5.289 |5.341 |5.392 |5.443 |5.495 |5.546 |5.5697 |5.649]5.700 |5.751 |5.803 |5.854 |5.905 |5.957 | 37
4.800 |4.850 [4.900 |4.950 |5.000 |5.050 |5.100 |5.160 |5.200 |5.250 |5.300 |5.350 |5.400 |5.450 |5.500 | 5.550 |5.600 |5.650 |5.700 |5.750 |5.800 | 38
4.677 |4.726 |4.774 |4.823 |4.872 |4.921 |4.969 |5.018 |5.067 |5.115|5.164 |5.213 |5.262 |5.310 |5.359]5.408 |5.456 |5.505 |5.554 |6.603 |5.651 | 39
4.560 |4.608 |4.655 |4.703 |4.750 |4.798 |4.845 |4.893 |4.940 |4.988 |5.035 |5.083 |5.130 |5.178 |5.2255.273 |5.320 |5.368 |5.415 |65.463 |5.510 |40
4449 |4.495 | 4541 |4.688 |4.634 |4.680 |4.727 |4.773 |4.820 |4.866 |4.912 |4.959 |5.005 |5.051 |5.098]5.144 |5.190 |5.237 |5.283 |5.329 |5.376 |41
4.343 |4.388 |4.433 |4.479 |4.524 | 4569 |4.614 |4.660 |4.705 |4.750 |4.795 |4.840 |4.886 |4.931 |4.976]5.021 |6.067 |5.112 |5.157 |6.202 |5.248 | 42 W
4.242 |4.286 |4.330 |4.374 |4.419 |4.463 |4.507 |4.551 |4.595 |4.640 |4.684 |4.728 |4.772 |4.816 |4.860 |4.905 [4.949 |4.993 |5.037 |6.081 |5.126 |43 w
4.145 14.189 |4.232 |4.275 |4.318 |4.361 |4.405 |4.448 |4.491 |4.634 |4577 |4.620 |4.664 |4.707 |4.750 |4.793 | 4.836 |4.880 |4.923 |4.966 |5.009 |44 %
4.053 |4.096 |4.138 |4.180 |4.222 |4.264 |4.307 |4.349 |4.391 |4.433 |4.476 |4.518 |4.560 |4.602 |4.644|4.687 |4.729 |4.771 |4.813 |4.856 |4.898 | 45 W
3.965 |4.007 |4.048 |4.089 |4.130 |4.172 |4.213 |4.254 |4.296 |4.337 |4.378 |4.420 |4.461 |4.502 |4.643|4.585 |4.626 |4.667 |4.709 |4.750 (4.791 | 46
3.881 [3.921 |3.962 |4.002 |4.043 |4.083 [4.123 |4.164 |4.204 |4.245 |4.285 |4.326 |4.366 |4.406 |4.447 | 4.487 |4.528 |4.568 |4.609 |4.649 (4.689 |47
3.800 [3.840 |3.879 |3.919 |3.958 |3.998 (4.038 |4.077 |4.117 |4.156 |4.196 |4.235 |4.275 |4.315 |4.354 |4.394 |4.433 |4.473 |4513 |4.552 (4592 |48
3.722 13.761 |3.800 |3.839 |3.878 |3.916 | 3.955 |3.994 |4.033 |4.071 |4.110 [4.149 |4.188 [4.227 |4.265 | 4.304 |4.343 |4.382 |4.420 |4.459 |4.498 | 49
3.648 |3.686 |3.724 |3.762 |3.800 | 3.838 |3.876 |3.914 |3.952 |3.990 |4.028 [4.066 |4.104 [4.142 |4.180|4.218 |4.256 |4.294 |4.332 |4.370 [4.408 | 50
3.576 |3.614 |3.651 |3.688 |3.725 |3.763 [3.800 |3.837 |3.875 |3.912 | 3.949 |3.986 |4.024 [4.061 |4.098|4.135 |4.173 |4.210 |4.247 |4.284 |4.322 |51
3.608 |3.544 |3.681 |3.617 |3.654 |3.690 [3.727 |3.763 |3.800 |3.837 |3.873 [3.910 |3.946 |3.983 |4.019|4.056 |4.092 |4.129 |4.165 |4.202 (4.238 | 52
3442 3477|3513 3549|3585 |3.621 |3.657 |3.692 |3.728 |3.764 | 3.800 |3.836 | 3.872 |3.908 |3.943|3.979 |4.015 |4.051 |4.087 |4.123 |4.158 |53
3.378 |3.413 |3.448 |3.483 |3519 |3.554 (3.689 |3.624 |3.659 |3.694 | 3.730 (3.765 | 3.800 |3.835 |3.870|3.906 |3.941 |3.976 |4.011 |4.046 (4.081 | 54
3.316 |3.351 |3.385 |3.420 | 3.455 | 3.489 (3.524 |3.6568 |3.593 |3.627 |3.662 [3.696 |3.731 |3.765 | 3.800 | 3.835 | 3.869 |3.904 | 3.938 | 3.973 |4.007 | 55
3.257 |3.291 |3.325 |3.359 | 3.393 | 3.427 (3461 |3.495 |3.529 |3.663 | 3.596 [3.630 |3.664 |3.698 |3.732|3.766 | 3.800 |3.834 | 3.868 | 3.902 |3.936 | 56
3.200 |3.233 |3.267 |3.300 | 3.333 |3.367 | 3.400 |3.433 |3.467 |3.500 | 3.5633 |3.567 | 3.600 |3.633 |3.667|3.700 | 3.733 |3.767 | 3.800 |3.833 |3.867 |57
3.145 |3.178 |3.210 |3.243 |3.276 | 3.309 [3.341 |3.374 |3.407 |3.440 |3.472 3505 |3.538 |3.571 |3.603|3.636 |3.669 |3.702 |3.734 | 3.767 |3.800 | 58
3.092 |3.124 |3.156 |3.188 | 3.220 | 3.253 [3.285 |3.317 |3.349 |3.381 |3.414 (3446 |3.478 |3510 |3.642|3.575 |3.607 |3.639 |3.671 |3.703 |3.736 | 59
3.040 |3.072 |3.103 |3.135 |3.167 | 3.198 [3.230 |3.262 |3.293 |3.325 | 3.357 [3.388 | 3.420 |3.452 |3.483|3.515 |3.647 |3.578 |3.610 |3.642 |3.673 |60
2.990 |3.021 |3.052 |3.084 |3.115 |3.146 |3.177 |3.208 | 3.239 |3.270 | 3.302 |3.333 | 3.364 |3.395 | 3.426 |3.457 |3.489 |3.520 |3.551 |3.582 |3.613 |61
2.942 |2.973 |3.003 |3.034 | 3.065 |3.095 [3.126 |3.166 |3.187 |3.218 |3.248 [3.279 |3.310 |3.340 | 3.371 |3.402 |3.432 |3.463 |3.494 | 3.524 |3.555 | 62
2.895 |2.925 |2.956 |2.986 |3.016 |3.046 [3.076 |3.106 |3.137 |3.167 |3.197 |3.227 |3.257 |3.287 |3.317 |3.348 |3.378 | 3.408 | 3.438 | 3.468 |3.498 | 63
2.850 |2.880 |2.909 |2.939 |2.969 |2.998 [3.028 |3.068 |3.088 |3.117 |3.147 [3.177 | 3.206 |3.236 | 3.266 |3.295 |3.325 |3.355 |3.384 |3.414 |3.444 |64




BANT b

Suspension Mount

FF

RF

NA

Jwvia

Bushing

#5

#4

#3

#2

#1

#2

#3

#4

#5

#5

#4

#3

#2

#1

#2

#3

#4

#5

ARl

/IN

SHA1L7OUT

PRl

/IN

SHA1L70UT

39.5

39.9

40.3

40.7

41.1

41.9

42.3

42.7

35.5

35.9

36.3

36.7

37.1

37.5

37.9

38.3

38.7

FR/RR

#5

39.5

-0.3

-0.5

-0.8

-1.1

-1.4

-1.6

-1.9

2.2

2./

2.5

2.2

1.9

1.6

1.4

1.1

0.8

0.5

#4

39.9

0.3

-0.3

-0.5

-0.8

-1,

-1.4

-1.6

-1.9

3.0

2.7

2.5

2.2

1.9

1.6

1.4

1.1

0.8

AALIN

#3

40.3

0.5

0.3

-0.3

-0.5

-0.8

-1.1

-1.4

-1.6

3.3

3.0

2./

2.5

2.2

1.9

1.6

1.4

1.1

#2

40.7

0.8

0.5

0.3

-0.3

-0.5

-0.8

-1.1

-1.4

3.5

3.3

3.0

2.7

2.5

2.2

1.9

1.6

1.4

41.1

1.1

0.8

0.5

0.3

-0.3

-0.5

-0.8

-1.1

3.8

3.5

3.3

3.0

2./

2.5

2.2

1.9

1.6

#2

1.4

1.1

0.8

0.5

0.3

-0.3

-0.5

-0.8

4.1

3.8

3.5

3.3

3.0

2.7

2.5

2.2

1.9

#3

1.6

1.4

1.1

0.8

0.5

0.3

-0.3

-0.5

4.4

4.1

3.8

3.5

3.3

3.0

2.7

2.5

2.2

#4
SHElL-OUT

42.3

1.9

1.6

1.4

1.1

0.8

0.5

0.3

-0.3

4.6

4.4

4.1

3.8

3.5

3.3

3.0

2.7

2.5

#5

42.7

2.2

1.9

1.6

1.4

1.1

0.8

0.5

0.3

4.9

4.6

4.4

4.1

3.8

3.5

3.3

3.0

2./




SETTING SHEET

DRIVER

DATE

CIRCUIT

W RiE Place
W %@ Track
W JUw~ /Traction

14K 7 /Indoor [] 77OkR77,/0utdoor
[ 7A77IUk/Asphalt [ A—~whk /Carpet

[ &L\ High

[] &%, Medium [ {&L),Low

V10201912 W BEIAR Track situation [J 75wk Flat [ /J\E—/Bump
_M_ZQQ\O _“F_h/wwﬁw N AL Cams |m=z 2aw% /shock absorber
>T7 raphite [ 5 High - B
[ 255%9—K /Standard OE e, |RideHeight mm | )i
FrIN—
Camber Angle
ZFFPUVHFvo)b./ Steering Block mm | 25 sway Bar EXk> /Piston
[0 5774/ Graphite 12 13 14 4 6 J7U Holes
[0 R&>%5—R /Standard : : : mm
AR—H— mm
Spacer . RAFUVT /Spring
H27—LE  Sus Arm Length | ¥V~ Droop
KA —ILINT [153mm | A7 —LH T Arm
Wheel Hubs mm [ 55mm 'S A —
[14.0 mm mm | 54— Bladder
[14.5 mm ' 7
Y270v7 LJ5.0mm ._._ Toe Angle
Sus-Blocks O mm B XE,Notes
FF:A-B 1.2.3.4.5 in/out = ﬁﬁ«hﬁ e
FR:A-B1.2.3.4.5 in/out cie
O] —{4% /1 Piece [J%%8! Separate *E/Notes
CENTER —FRONT
L Z)V=/Aluminum &.\.wr\Om.Bm
[ RAF—)L./Steel & High
(14§ Low
[J RTC . [ Standard ikt —JLI\T /Wheel Hubs
#7 ./ Gear | | UPNTERUT — 4.0 mm
: f [14.5 mm
' Rear Hub Carier 5.0 mm
+ 0 J5774h, Graphite O mm | |&Es 23v4 /shock absorber
v [0 R&VH—kK /Standard Ride Height
s P MM | 1 )v./Oil
! e [ S - FrUN—
= Camber Angle
= 25/ Sway Bar EXR~> /Piston
W 11 12 13 4 6 7V Holes
= mm
- mm
= KJL—> Droop ZFUY /Spring
S270vo YR7—L5 T Arm
Spacer Sus-Blocks . mm | 54— Bladder
HRP—LE RF RF:NA-A-B1.2.3.4.5 in/out s
Sus Arm Length mm RR RR:A-B 1.2.3.4.5in/out [T2%
[153mm ° mm HY2A7—LE XE,Notes
[155mm Sus Arm Length | XE.“Notes
g [155mm
1 ‘ 0 57mm
1
: - ‘ |
= - PYR7—1A
Sus Arm
[0 95774k Graphite
mm [ X#>4—K,/Standard
AL VD=2 [J A#—R>/Carbon Graphite FRONT REAR
Main Chassis [ ZJV=/Aluminum &4+ Tire 4% /Tire
TyIN—FvF [ #&#%5 47 /Standard
Upper Deck [ 5&8 /Thin Type
E—5— A4 >7F—/Insert 4> F—/Insert
Motor
AIN—FT E-FVF7
Spur Gear Pinion Gear 4 —JL. Wheel kA =L Wheel
NyFU— U—iiE
Battery ery Position
7T N59Y3> /Tire Treatment | N523> /Tire Treatment
ESC
e
Body XE Notes XE.Notes
or %7
Wing




MEMO







aAS A MANUFACTURER OF WORLD LHAMPIONSHIP WINNINY

N

YO LD

ENJOY THI

S PRODUCT KNOWING THAT YOU ARE DRIVING ONE OF THE BEST HANDLING R/L CARS EVER DESIGNED.

A SO VEEELENGE

OKOMO

www.teamyokomoicom

RN IS5 K YOKOMO
ITERRHZA R/C A— (SYFIY hO—ILA—) DFFIX—A—TT. ZORRBIE. LEFEFE. SKEFE I—0v/EFE
ZUT R/C A—L—ADREETHHHFEFIEL —ATHER. 17D R/C A—Y=FILEAETNTVET,

H#XSt ITJE T 120-0005 RREPEILX#EFE 5-23-7 TEL 03-5613-7553 FAX 03-5613-7552 =EHEHE : OB~ 126K - 13 B~ 17 (MEHZRLB~%)




